

March 29, 2025

Listing Compliance & Legal Regulatory **BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001 Stock Code: 543227, 974820 & 975101 Listing & Compliance National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai 400 051 Stock Code: HAPPSTMNDS

Happiest Minds Technologies Limited Regd. Office: #53/1-4, Hosur Main Road, Madivala,

Bengaluru-560068, Karnataka, India **CIN of the Co.** L72900KA2011PLC057931 **P**: +91 80 6196 0300, **F**: +91 80 6196 0700

Website: www.happiestminds.com Email: investors@happiestminds.com

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Newspaper Publication of Form No. CAA-2 in the matter of Scheme of Amalgamation of Happiest Minds Edutech Private Limited and Happiest Minds Technologies Limited and their respective **Shareholders and Creditors.**

This is with reference to our earlier disclosure dated October 17, 2024, regarding the Scheme of Amalgamation of Happiest Minds Edutech Private Limited (Wholly Owned Subsidiary - Transferor Company) and Happiest Minds Technologies Limited (Holding Company - Transferee Company)(Collectively called as "Companies") and their respective Shareholders and Creditors, under the provisions of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rules framed thereunder.

In compliance with the order dated March 25, 2025, issued by the National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench, we have made Newspaper Publication in Form No. CAA-2 (Notice of dispensation of holding Meetings of the Equity Shareholders and Unsecured Trade Creditors of the Companies and Secured Creditors and Unsecured Loan Creditors of the Transferee Company).

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed e-clips of the advertisement published today i.e. March 29, 2025, in Financial Express (English Newspaper) and Vishwavani (Regional Newspaper).

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Happiest Minds Technologies Limited

Technolo

Praveen Kumar Darshankar **Company Secretary & Compliance Officer** Membership No. F6706



Born Digital . Born Agile

Happiest Minds Technologies Limited

Regd. Office: #53/1-4, Hosur Main Road, Madivala,

Bengaluru-560068, Karnataka, India CIN of the Co. L72900KA2011PLC057931 **P**: +91 80 6196 0300, **F**: +91 80 6196 0700

Website: www.happiestminds.com Email: investors@happiestminds.com

FINANCIAL EXPRESS

NOTICE AND ADVERTISEMENT FOR DISPENSATION OF THE MEETING OF THE

EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS AND UNSECURED TRADE CREDITORS OF THE APPLICANT COMPANIES AND SECURED CREDITORS AND UNSECURED LOAN CREDITORS

OF THE APPLICANT COMPANY NO.2/TRANSFEREE COMPANY FORM NO. CAA-2

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL BENCH AT BENGALURU [PURSUANT TO SECTION 230 (3) AND RULE 6 AND 7 OF COMPANIES (COMPROMISES, ARRANGEMENTS AND AMALGAMATIONS), RULES 2016] AND

IN THE MATTER SECTIONS 230 TO 232 AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND RULES FRAMED THEREUNDER AS IN FORCE FROM TIME TO TIME AND

IN THE MATTER OF SCHEME OF AMALGAMATION

OF

HAPPIEST MINDS EDUTECH PRIVATE LIMITED (APPLICANT COMPANY NO.1/TRANSFEROR COMPANY) WITH

HAPPIEST MINDS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (APPLICANT COMPANY NO.2/TRANSFEREE COMPANY) AND

THEIR RESPECTIVE SHAREHOLDERS AND CREDITORS COMPANY APPLICATION CA (CAA) NO. 48/BB/2024

HAPPIEST MINDS EDUTECH PRIVATE LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS MACMILLAN LEARNING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED/INTELLUS SOFTWARE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED) (CIN: U72200KA2015FTC082947) A Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013, Registered Office Address SJR Equinox, Sy.No.47/8, Doddathogur Village, Begur Hobli, Electronics City Phase 1, Hosur Road, Electronics City, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, 560100. Represented by Mr. Nuggehalli Krishnamacharya Sriranganarayanan, Authorized Signatory	Applicant Company No.1/Transferor Company
HAPPIEST MINDS TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (CIN: L72900KA2011PLC057931) A Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, Registered Office Address #53/1-4, Hosur Main Road, Madivala (Next to Madivala Police Station), Bengaluru, Karnataka, India, 560068. Represented by Mr. Praveen Kumar Darshankar, Authorized Signatory	Applicant Company No.2/Transferee Company

Notice is hereby given that vide order dated 25th March 2025, the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Bengaluru Bench ("The Tribunal") has dispensed with the meeting of Equity Shareholders and Unsecured Trade Creditors of the Applicant Companies and Secured Creditors And Unsecured Loan Creditors of the Applicant Company No.2/Transferee Company in the matter of Scheme of Amalgamation of Happiest Minds Edutech Private Limited (Formerly Known As Macmillan Learning India Private Limited/Intellus Software India Private Limited) (Applicant Company No.1/Transferor Company) with Happiest Minds Technologies Limited (Applicant Company No.2/Transferee Company) and their respective shareholders and creditors as mentioned above.

In pursuance of the aforesaid order and as directed therein, notice is hereby given that the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to order dispensation of holding the meeting of Equity Shareholders and Unsecured Trade Creditors of the Applicant Companies and Secured Creditors and Unsecured Loan Creditors of the Applicant Company No.2/Transferee Company. Any party aggrieved by this order may file a miscellaneous application with the NCLT.

Copy of the order dated 25th March 2025 and Scheme of Amalgamation can be obtained free of charge at the registered office address of the Transferee Company as above.

For Happiest Minds Edutech Private Limited (Formerly known as Macmillan Learning India Private Limited/Intellus Software India Private	Happlest Minds Technologies Limited (Applicant Company No.2/Transferee Company)
Limited) (Applicant Company No.1/Transferor Company)	Sd/- Praveen Kumar Darshankar,
Sd/- Nuggehalli Krishnamacharya	Authorised Signatory
Sriranganarayanan, Authorised Signatory	

Date: March 29, 2025 Place: Bengaluru

Certified Copy For Happiest Minds Technologies Limited

Praveen Kumar Darshankar **Company Secretary & Compliance Officer** Membership No. F6706





Born Digital . Born Agile

Happiest Minds Technologies Limited

Regd. Office: #53/1-4, Hosur Main Road, Madivala,

Bengaluru-560068, Karnataka, India CIN of the Co. L72900KA2011PLC057931 P: +91 80 6196 0300, F: +91 80 6196 0700

Website: www.happiestminds.com Email: investors@happiestminds.com

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು 29.03.2025 ಶನಿವಾರ ನಗರ ವಾರ್ತೆಗಳು **එ**ಶ್ವವಾಣ් 3

ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಇಕ್ವಿಟಿ ಷೇರುದಾರರ ಮತ್ತು ಆಧಾರರಹಿತ ಟ್ರೇಡ್ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಹಾಗೂ

ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ಸಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿಯ ಆಧಾರಸಹಿತ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಆಧಾರರಹಿತ ಲೋನ್ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಸಭೆಯನ್ನು ನಡೆಸುವುದರಿಂದ ವಿನಾಯಿತಿ ನೀಡಿದೆ ಎಂಬುದರ ಬಗ್ಗೆ ಸೂಚನೆ ಮತ್ತು ಜಾಹೀರಾತು. ನಮೂನೆ ಸಂ.ಸಿಎಎ. 2

ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರೀಯ ಕಂಪನಿ ಕಾನೂನು ನ್ಯಾಯಮಂಡಳಿಯ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರಿನ ಪೀಠದ ಸಮಕ್ಷಮದಲ್ಲಿ [ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಅಧಿನಿಯಮ, 2013ರ ಕಲಮು 230(3) ಮತ್ತು ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ (ರಾಜಿಗಳು, ಒಪ್ಪಂದಗಳು, ಮತ್ತು ವಿಲೀನೀಕರಣ) ನಿಯಮಗಳು, 2016ರ ನಿಯಮಗಳು 6 ಮತ್ತು 7 ರ ಅನ್ವಯ] ಮತು

ಈ ವಿಷಯದಲ್ಲಿ: ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಅಧಿನಿಯಮ 2013ರ 230 ರಿಂದ 232 ಕಲಮುಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಅನ್ವಯವಾಗುವ ಇತರ ನಿಯಮಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಅವುಗಳ ಅಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ರಚಿಸಲಾದ ಮತ್ತು ಕಾಲ ಕಾಲಕ್ಕೆ ಜಾರಿಯಲ್ಲಿರುವ ನಿಯಮಾವಳ

ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಎಡುಟಿಕ್ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟಿಡ್ ಕಂಪನಿಯನ್ನು (ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.1/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿಸಲ್ಪಡುವ ಕಂಪನಿ) ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಟೆಕ್ನಾಲಜಿಸ್ ಲಿಮಿಟಿಡ್ ಕಂಪನಿಯ ಜೊತೆ, (ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ಸಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿ)

ಮತ್ತು ಅವರವರ ಷೇರುದಾರರನ್ನು ಮತ್ತು ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳನ್ನು ವಿಲೀನಗೊಳಿಸುವ ಯೋಜನೆಯ ವಿಷಯದಲ್ಲಿ. ಕಂಪನಿ ಅರ್ಜಿ ಸಿಎ(ಸಿಎಎ) ನಂ.48/ಬಿಬಿ/2024

ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಎಡುಟೆಕ್ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ (ಮುಂಚೆ 'ಮೆಕ್ಮಲನ್ ಲರ್ನಿಂಗ್ ಇಂಡಿಯಾ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್/ಇಂಟೆಲಸ್ ಸಾಫ್ಟ್ ವೇರ್ ಇಂಡಿಯಾ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ ಎಂಬ ಹೆಸರಿತು)

.. ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.1/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿಸಲ್ಪಡುವ ಕಂಪನಿ

(ಸಿಐಎನ್: U72200KA2015FTC082947) ಇದೊಂದು ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಕಾಯಿದೆ, 2013ರ ಅಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ

ನೋಂದಾಯಿಸಲ್ಪಟ್ಟ ಕಂಪನಿ. ನೋಂದಾಯಿತ ಕಛೇರಿ ವಿಳಾಸ: ಎಸ್ಜ್ ಇಕ್ಷಿನಾಕ್ಸ್, ಸರ್ವೇ ನಂ.47/8, ದೊಡ್ಡತೊಗೂರ್ ಗ್ರಾಮ, ಬೇಗೂರು ಹೋಬ್ಗ, ಎಲೆಕ್ಟ್ರಾನಿಕ್ಸ್ ಸಿಟಿ ಫೇಸ್ 1, ಹೊಸೂರು ರಸ್ತೆ, ಎಲೆಕ್ಟ್ರಾನಿಕ್ಸ್ ಸಿಟಿ, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ, ಭಾರತ, 560100. ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧ: ಶ್ರೀ ನುಗ್ಗೇಹಳ್ಳ ಕೃಷ್ಣಮಾಚಾರ್ಯ ಶ್ರೀರಂಗನಾರಾಯಣನ್, ಅಧಿಕೃತ ಸಹಿದಾರ

... ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿ

ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಟೆಕ್ನಾಲಜಿಸ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ (ಸಿಐಎನ್: L72900KA2011PLC057931)

ಇದೊಂದು ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಕಾಯಿದೆ, 1956ರ ಅಡಿಯಲ್ಲಿ ನೋಂದಾಯಿಸಲ್ಪಟ್ಟ ಕಂಪನಿ. ನೋಂದಾಯಿತ ಕಛೇರಿ ವಿಳಾಸ: #53/1-4, ಹೊಸೂರು ಮುಖ್ಯ ರಸ್ತೆ, ಮಡಿವಾಳ (ಮಡಿವಾಳ ಪೊಲೀಸು ಠಾಣೆ ಪಕ್ಕ), ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ, ಭಾರತ, 560068. ಪ್ರತಿನಿಧಿ: ಶ್ರೀ ಪ್ರವೀಣಕುಮಾರ್ ದರ್ಶನ್ ಕರ್, ಅಧಿಕೃತ ಸಹಿದಾರ

ಈ ಮೂಲಕ ಸೂಚನೆ ನೀಡುತ್ತಿರುವುದೇನೆಂದರೆ, ಮಾನ್ಯ ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರೀಯ ಕಂಪನಿ ಕಾನೂನು ನ್ಯಾಯಮಂಡಳಿಯ ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು ಹೀಠವು ("ನ್ಯಾಯಮಂಡಳಿ") 25ನೇ ಮಾರ್ಚ್, 2025 ರಂದು ಹೊರಡಿಸಿರುವ ಆದೇಶದ ಪ್ರಕಾರ: ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಎಡುಟೆಕ್ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ (ಮುಂಚೆ 'ಮೆಕ್ಮಾಲನ್' ಅರ್ನಿಂಗ್ ಇಂಡಿಯಾ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್/ಇಂಟೆಲಸ್ ಸಾಫ್ಟ್ ವೇರ್ ಇಂಡಿಯಾ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ ಎಂಬ ಹೆಸರಿತ್ತು) (ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.1/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿಸಲ್ಪಡುವ ಕಂಪನಿ) ಕಂಪನಿಯನ್ನು ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಟೆಕ್ನಾಲಜಿಸ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ (ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿ) ಕಂಪನಿಯ ಜೊತೆ ಹಾಗೂ ಲಿಮಿಟಡ್ (ಅರ್ಜದಾರಿ ಕರಪನಿ ನಿರ.2/ಎಗರ್ನಿಯಾ ಕರಪನಿ) ಕರಪನಿಯ ಮಾತ ಹಾಗು ಅವರವರ ಷೇರುದಾರರನ್ನು ಮತ್ತು ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳನ್ನು ಮೇಲೆ ಹೇಳಿರುವಂತೆ ವಿಲೀನಗೊಳಿಸುವ ಯೋಜನೆಯ ವಿಷಯದಲ್ಲಿ ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಇಕ್ಷಿಟಿ ಷೇರುದಾರರ ಮತ್ತು ಆಧಾರರಹಿತ ಟ್ರೇಡ್ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ಸಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿಯ ಆಧಾರಸಹಿತವಾದ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಆಧಾರರಹಿತ ಲೋನ್ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಸಭೆಯನ್ನು ನಡೆಸುವುದರಿಂದ ವಿನಾಯಿತಿ ದೊರೆತಿದೆ.

ಮೇಲೆ ಹೇಳಿರುವ ಆದೇಶದ ಮತ್ತು ಅದರಲ್ಲಿನ ನಿರ್ದೇಶನದ ಪ್ರಕಾರ, ಈ ಮೂಲಕ ಸೂಚನೆ ನೀಡುತ್ತಿರುವುದೇನೆಂದರೆ: ಮಾನ್ಯ ನ್ಯಾಯಮಂಡಳಿಯು ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿಗಳ ಇಕ್ಷಟಿ ಷೇರುದಾರರ ಮತ್ತು ಆಧಾರರಹಿತ ಟ್ರೇಡ್ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ಸಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿಯ ಆಧಾರಸಹಿತ ಕ್ರೆಡಿಟರುಗಳ ಮತ್ತು ಆಧಾರರಹಿತ ಲೋನ್ ಸರಿ.2/ವಿಗಿರ್ಬ್ ಮತ್ತ ಕಂಪನೆಯ ಆರೋಪಿಯ ಪ್ರಾಪಾಯಕಿ ನೀಡಿ ಆದೇಶಿಸಿದೆ. ಈ ಆದೇಶದಿಂದ ಯಾರಿಗಾದರೂ ತೊಂದರೆಯಾಗಿದ್ದರೆ ಅಂತಹವರು ಎನ್ಸ್ಎಲ್ಟ್ ಗೆ ಮಿಸಲೇನಿಯಸ್ ಅರ್ಜಿಯನ್ನು ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಬಹುದು.

25ನೇ ಮಾರ್ಚ್ 2025ರ ಆದೇಶದ ಪ್ರತಿಯನ್ನು ಮತ್ತು ವಿಲೀನಗೊಳಿಸುವ ಯೋಜನೆಯನ್ನು ಮೇಲೆ ತಿಳಿಸಿರುವ ವಿಳಾಸದಲ್ಲಿರುವ ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿಯ ನೋಂದಾಯಿತ ಕಛೇರಿಯಿಂದ ಯಾವುದೇ ಶುಲ್ಕವಿಲ್ಲದೆ ಪಡೆದುಕೊಳ್ಳಬಹುದು.

ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಎಡುಟೆಕ್ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ (ಮುಂಚೆ 'ಮೆಕ್ ಮಿಲನ್ ಲರ್ನಿಂಗ್ ಇಂಡಿಯಾ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್/ಇಂಟೆಲಸ್ ಸಾಫ್ಟ್ ವೇರ್ ಇಂಡಿಯಾ ಪ್ರೈವೇಟ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ ಎಂಬ ಹೆಸರಿತ್ತು) (ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.1/ವರ್ಗಾವಣೆಗೊಳ್ಳುವ ಕಂಪನಿ) ಗಾಗಿ

ಹ್ಯಾಪಿಯೆಸ್ಟ್ ಮೈಂಡ್ಸ್ ಟೆಕ್ನಾಲಜಿಸ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್ (ಅರ್ಜಿದಾರ ಕಂಪನಿ ನಂ.2/ವರ್ಗಾಯಿತ ಕಂಪನಿ) ಗಾಗಿ

ಸಹಿ/-ನುಗ್ಗೇಹಳ್ಳಿ ಕೃಷ್ಣಮಾಚಾರ್ಯ ಶ್ರೀರಂಗನಾರಾಯಣನ್, ಅಧಿಕೃತ ಸಹಿದಾರ

ಪ್ರವೀಣಕುಮಾರ್ ದರ್ಶನ್ ಕರ್, ಅಧಿಕೃತ ಸಹಿದಾರ

ದಿನಾಂಕ: ಮಾರ್ಚ್ 29, 2025 ಸ್ಥಳ: ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು

Certified Copy For Happiest Minds Technologies Limited

Praveen Kumar Darshankar Company Secretary & Compliance Officer Membership No. F6706

D. Former

